## Before the Federal Communications Commission Washington, DC 20554

In the Matter of	)	
Request for Review by	)	
Troup County School System LaGrange, Georgia	)	File No. SLD-527055
Schools and Libraries Universal Service Support Mechanism	) ) )	CC Docket No. 02-6
	ORDER	

Adopted: December 17, 2007 Released: December 17, 2007

By the Chief, Telecommunications Access Policy Division, Wireline Competition Bureau:

- 1. The Wireline Competition Bureau has under consideration a Request for Review filed by Troup County School System, LaGrange, Georgia (Troup County), seeking review of a Funding Year 2006 Universal Service Administrative Company, Inc. (USAC) decision in which USAC denied schools and libraries universal service funding because the applicant's contracts were not signed by both parties prior to the filing of the FCC Form 471. On February 12, 2007, Troup County filed a Motion to Dismiss Appeal after learning that it received funding for the same products and services in Funding Year 2005. We grant Troup County's Motion to Dismiss Appeal and, accordingly, dismiss Troup County's Request for Review.
- 2. ACCORDINGLY, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, pursuant to authority delegated under sections 0.91, 0.291, and 54.722(a) of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. §§ 0.91, 0.291, and 54.722(a), that the Motion to Dismiss Appeal filed by Troup County School System, LaGrange, Georgia, on February 12, 2007, IS GRANTED.

\_

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Letter from Nathaniel Hawthorne, on behalf of Troup County School System, to Federal Communications Commission, filed Dec. 19, 2006 (Request for Review). Section 54.719(c) of the Commission's rules provides that any person aggrieved by an action taken by a division of the Administrator may seek review from the Commission. 47 C.F.R. § 54.719(c).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Letter from Nathaniel Hawthorne, on behalf of Troup County School System, to Federal Communications Commission, filed February 12, 2007 (Motion to Dismiss Appeal); *see also* Letter from Schools and Libraries Division, Universal Service Administrative Company, to Jane Logan, Troup County School System, dated March 8, 2006; Letter from Schools and Libraries Division, Universal Service Administrative Company, to Jane Logan, Troup County School System, dated November 1, 2006; Letter from Schools and Libraries Division, Universal Service Administrative Company, to Jane Logan, Troup County School System, dated January 17, 2007 (collectively, Funding Commitment Decision Letters).

- 3. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to authority delegated under sections 0.91, 0.291, and 54.722(a) of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. §§ 0.91. 0.291, and 54.722(a), that the Request for Review filed by Troup County School System, LaGrange, Georgia, on December 16, 2006, IS DISMISSED WITHOUT PREJUDICE.
- 4. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to the authority delegated in sections 0.91, 0.291, and 1.102 of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. §§ 0.91, 0.291, and 1.102, this Order SHALL BE EFFECTIVE upon release.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Jeremy D. Marcus Chief Telecommunications Access Policy Division Wireline Competition Bureau